
 1 

1/2/18 
 
Minutes - Greer Co. Board of Commissioners held on 1/2/18 at 9:00 a.m. Advance 
notice posted on north entrance door of courthouse building & Greer Co. 
Commissioner’s office, 12/28/17.  
 
Present: Terry Nickell, Chairman, Brent York, & County Clerk Leanne Coffman    
 
Absent:  Steven Fite 
 
Terry Nickell called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. 
 
Brent York made the motion to appointment Steven Fite as Chairman and Terry Nickell 
as Vice-Chairman.  Terry Nickell seconded the motion.  Nickell-aye; York-aye.  All were 
in favor, motion carried. 
 
Terry Nickell made the motion to approve the Designation of Requisitioning Officers and 
Receiving Officers for the Greer County Health Dept.  Nickell-aye; York-aye.  All were in 
favor, motion carried. 
 
Brent York made a motion to approve P.O.s for payment and reimbursement of claims.  
Terry Nickell seconded the motion. York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. All were in favor, motion 
carried.  2017-2018 GENERAL: 313, Standley Systems, 147.48; 314, WESTEL, 12.02; 
315, Jerry Nelson, 60.00; 316, ACE, 182.71; 317, CTC, 40.26; 318, CENTERPOINT, 
914.54; 319, CITY OF MANGUM, 2816.02; 320, CTC, 86.06; 321, AT&T, 50.54; 322, 
WESTEL, 11.62; 323, WESTEL, 17.77; HEALTH: 72, OK STATE DEPT OF HEALTH, 
2021.14; 73, T&S Lawn Service, 360.00; 74, CITY OF MANGUM, 485.14; 75, 
CENTERPOINT, 218.61; 76, GREAT PLAINS BANK, 7663.80; HIGHWAY: 573, ACE, 
13.32; 574, CL BOYD, 92.76; 575, Riverland Auto Parts, 96.72; 576, RnB Oil & Supply, 
126.52; 577, WELDON PARTS, 45.14; 578, ACE, 21.63; 579, AMSCO STEEL, 78.00; 
580, CL BOYD, 534.67; 581, John Deere Financial, 223.93; 582, Napa Auto Parts, 
103.59; 583, Riverland Auto Parts, 319.59; 584, WELDON PARTS, 350.14; 585, 
WESTERN EQUIP, 154.51; 586, Sayre Napa, 140.98; 587, Direct Discount Tire, 
4260.00; 588, CIRCLE A WESTERN WEAR, 809.75; 589, HOOPER AUTO PARTS, 
17.70; 590, MANGUM STAR-NEWS, 35.05; 591, QUILL CORP 117.48; 592, 
COFFMAN GRAVEL PIT, 60.00; 593, Johnson Gravel Pit, 2860.00; 594, O REILLY 
AUTO PARTS, 29.62; 595, PUBLIC WORKS AUTHORITY, 180.61; 596, 
CENTERPOINT, 33.91; 597, WESTEL, 21.27; 598, COFFMAN GRAVEL PIT, 674.00; 
599, CITY OF MANGUM, 207.44; 600, ODOT, 2329.76; 601, ODOT, 2329.76; 602, 
ODOT, 2575.00; 603, ODOT, 1629.79; 604, ODOT, 1252.20; OSU CASH: 66, OSU 
COOP EXT SERVICE, 76.63; 67, Lively, Cheryl, 809.88; 68, Lively, Cheryl, 908.29; 69, 
Career Tech, 135.00; 70, Spring House Water Co, 8.63; 71, CABLE ONE, 40.58; 72, 
Standley Systems, 158.21; 73, AT&T, 83.46; SF-1 CASH: 24, JAMES DAVID RABY, 
150.00; 25, CITY OF MANGUM, 15.50. 
 
 
 
 



 2 

 
Brent York made a motion to approve the minutes from the December 27, 2017 regular 
meeting.  Terry Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-aye; York-aye.  All were in favor, 
motion carried. 
 
Terry Nickell made a motion to approve the amended minutes from the December 4, 
2017 and December 11, 2017 special meetings.  Brent York seconded the motion.  
Nickell-aye; York-aye.  All were in favor, motion carried. 
 
Brent York made a motion to approve the publication minutes for December 2017.  
Terry Nickell seconded the motion.  Nickell-aye; York-aye.  All were in favor, motion 
carried. 
 
There were no blanket P.O.’s to be issued. 
 
Brent York made the motion to approve the County Officers and Agents monthly reports 
for the Election Board, Court Clerk, County Clerk, Assessor and the Health Dept.  Terry 
Nickell seconded the motion. Nickell-aye; York-aye.  All were in favor, motion carried.  
All were in favor, motion carried 
 
There were was no Allocation of the Alcoholic Beverage Tax to approve. 
 
Terry Nickell made the motion to approve the appropriations.  Brent York seconded the 
motion.  Nickell-Aye; York-Aye.  All were in favor, motion carried. 
 
Brent York made the motion to request the Excise Board to appropriate funds.  Terry 
Nickell seconded the motion.  York-Aye; Nickell-Aye.  All were in favor, motion carried. 
 
Terry Nickell made the motion to approve Circuit Engineering District Auction Policies.  
Brent York seconded the motion. Nickell-aye; York-aye.  All were in favor, motion 
carried. 
 
Brent York made a motion to approve payroll for the Sheriff’s Dept.  Terry Nickell 
seconded the motion.  Nickell-aye; York-aye.  All were in favor, motion carried. 
  
No discussion concerning roads & bridges. 
 
No new business. 
 
In accordance with Senate Bill 484, the Board of Greer County Commissioners hereby 
provide the foregoing listing of all county employees and their annual gross salaries 
paid during the Calendar Year 2017.  An asterisk preceding the employee’s name 
indicates salaries were paid for less than the full twelve months of 2017.  *BECHTEL, 
JARRED K: $3,596.00 *BOWEN, D. KELLEY: $1,055.45 *Bull, Donna J: $36,000.00 
*MCADEN, JIMMY W: $9,000.00 *REEVES, BRYANT: $977.60 *RESER, J. B: 
$1,133.05 Barnes, Mark W: $30,000.00 Boggs, Duane Aaron: $30,000.00 Bonds, 
Ashton L: $1,638.00 Buchanan, Tiffany D: $27,600.00 Bull, Larry D: $4,378.50 
Burcham, Jerry D: $30,000.00 CARPER, DAVIS W: $30,000.00 Cloyd, Jackie M: 



 3 

$33,000.00 COFFMAN, LEANNE C: $28,209.04 Coffman, Robert L: $30,000.00 DAVIS, 
DEBORAH S: $22,667.64 Edmonds Frazier, DeShaun: $8.00 EDWARDS, GLYNADEE 
A: $27,600.00 Elkouri, Debra J: $21,094.08 ELLIS, CARL: $30,000.00 Espinosa, Amber 
D: $5,948.00 FITE, STEVEN L: $36,000.00 GIDDENS, BOBBY M.: $9,500.00 Hart, 
Darren K.: $30,000.00 HENRY, RHONDA N: $36,000.00 HOOD, ZEARL D: $11,493.75 
Houck, Frederick R: $876.00 HUCKABAY, DEVIN S: $36,000.00 HUCKABAY, 
MICHELLE R: $27,600.00 JENKINS, JACKIE: $31,657.57 KENDALL, DONNA KAROL: 
$7,560.00 Kilgore, Bryce T: $3,954.00 KNIGHT, DON W: $30,000.00 LOGSDON, 
CHERYL A.: $27,600.00 Lopez, Nicholas F: $3,584.00 McAlexander, Dusty Lynn: 
$5,150.00 McMurtry, Koltin A: $750.00 Miller, Patrick C: $1,750.00 Mills, Gary L: 
$27,500.00 Moore, Kayle D: $1,584.00 NICKELL, TERRY L: $36,000.00 Ochoa, 
Christian A: $21,166.00 PATY, SCOTT W: $30,000.00 Payne, Peggy S: $27,600.00 
Phillips, Gayle: $280.00 Ramirez Jr., Eliazar A: $5,072.00 REEVES, JUNITA L.: 
$36,000.00 ROBINSON, SCOTT H.: $10,000.00 ROGERS, MIKE: $13,800.00 
Shumate, Jonathan: $22,333.82 SLATON, KENNETH S: $30,000.00 Smith, Justin D: 
$30,000.00 Snow, Christopher E: $30,000.00 Spurway, Shannon C.: $5,686.00 
Sullivan, Shery L: $27,600.00 Taylor, Lois Irene: $210.00 Taylor, Michael L: $30,000.00 
Thompson, Laurie M: $27,600.00 VIDAURRI, LUPE NICHOLAS: $11,641.68 VILLA, 
AMY L: $21,720.00 Walker, Floyd A: $30,000.00 Warren, Terry L.: $5,770.00 Watson, 
Rhonda L: $1,966.00 Wetsel, Jessica: $21,720.00 Williams, Norma J.: $2,736.00 Wynn, 
Alvin Ray: $30,000.00 York, Richard B: $36000.00 Zuniga, Jr. Ventura: $416.00 
 
Brent York made motion to recess. Terry Nickell seconded. York-Aye; Nickell-Aye. All 
were in favor, motion carried. 
 
Approved:  1/8/18 

 
 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 GREER COUNTY, OKLAHOMA 
 

 
** S E A L **      

 STEVEN FITE, CHAIRMAN (absent) 
     
 

  
      /s/BRENT YORK, MEMBER 
ATTEST:    
 
             
      /s/TERRY NICKELL, MEMBER  
 
 
 
/s/LEANNE COFFMAN, COUNTY CLERK  


